

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY d/b/a *The
New York Times*,

Defendant.

Index No. 152099/2020

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
AND FOR AN ORDER IMPOSING SANCTIONS ON PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

***PRELIMINARY STATEMENT*..... 1**

***ARGUMENT*..... 2**

A. Campaign Corp.’s Own Analysis Makes Clear that the Commentary Is Protected Opinion..... 2

B. The Commentary Says Nothing About the Corporate Entity that Is the Plaintiff Here 7

C. Campaign Corp. Fails to Make a Plausible Case for Actual Malice..... 8

D. Sanctions Are Both Warranted and Necessary..... 10

***CONCLUSION*..... 12**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Afftrex, Ltd. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 855 (3d Dep't 1990)	8
<i>Cohn v. Nat'l Broadcasting Co.</i> , 67 A.D.2d 140 (1st Dep't 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 885 (1980) .	7
<i>Coliniatis v. Dimas</i> , 848 F. Supp. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	6
<i>Corsini v. Morgan</i> , 123 A.D.3d 525 (1st Dep't 2014).....	12
<i>First Manhattan Co. v. Sive</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 463 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 7, 2020)	6
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	9
<i>Gordon v. Marrone</i> , 202 A.D.2d 104 (2d Dep't 1994).....	11
<i>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993).....	2, 6
<i>Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90658 (S.D. Cal. May 22, 2020).....	3
<i>Immuno, AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	3
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 470 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep't 2017).....	5
<i>Kaelin v. Globe Communs. Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Martin v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 90 (1st Dep't 2014)	5
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986).....	6
<i>Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 82 (2016)	7, 8

Rules

22 NYCRR § 130.....	11, 12
CPLR 8303-a	12
